
 

Date of meeting 
 

Wednesday, 5th March, 2014  

Time 
 

7.00 pm  

Venue 
 

Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, Merrial Street, 
Newcastle-under-Lyme, Staffordshire, ST5 2AG 

 

Contact Julia Cleary 
 

   
  

 
 

Cabinet 
 

AGENDA 

 

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA 

 

1 Apologies    

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 To receive declarations of interest from Members on items included in the agenda. 
 

3 MINUTES   (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To consider the minutes of the previous meeting. 
 

4 Keele Golf Centre   (Pages 5 - 18) 

5 Local Plan Update   (Pages 19 - 30) 

6 Renewal of Microsoft Software Licensing   (Pages 31 - 38) 

7 Case Management Policy for Councillors - Unacceptable 
Behaviour & Actions by Members of the Public   

(Pages 39 - 50) 

8 Commercial Waste (Keele)   (Pages 51 - 54) 

9 Irrecoverable Items   (Pages 55 - 56) 

10 EXCLUSION RESOLUTION    

 To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of Appendix 
A and Appendix B to the Irrecoverable Items report because it is likely that there will be a 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1 and 3 in Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
 

11 Irrecoverable Items - Restricted Appendices   (Pages 57 - 64) 

12 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 
Members: Councillors Mrs Beech, Kearon, Snell (Chair), Turner, Stubbs (Vice-Chair), 

Public Document Pack



Williams and Mrs Shenton 
 

PLEASE NOTE: The Council Chamber and Committee Room 1 are fitted with a loop system.  In addition, 
there is a volume button on the base of the microphones.  A portable loop system is available for all 
other rooms upon request. 
 
Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting. 
 
Meeting Quorums :- 16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members. 

 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 



Cabinet - 05/02/14 

1 

CABINET 

 
Wednesday, 5th February, 2014 

 
Present:-  Councillor Gareth Snell – in the Chair 

 
Councillors Mrs Beech, Kearon, Turner, Stubbs, Williams and Mrs Shenton 

 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

2. MINUTES  

 
The leader welcomed Cllr Mrs Shenton to her first meeting of the Cabinet. 
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 15th January 2014 be agreed 
as a correct record. 
 

3. REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS AND COUNCIL TAX 2014/15  

 
A report was submitted to enable Cabinet to recommend the 2014/15 General Fund 
Revenue Budget and the 2014/15 Capital Programme to the Full Council, meeting on 
26 February 2014, following consideration of comments received from the 
Transformation and Resources Overview and Scrutiny Committee of 22 January 
2014 and the Scrutiny Café on 14 January 2014 and following a review of the 
Council’s balances and reserves. 
 
It was confirmed that the report had been to the Transformation and Resources 
Overview and Scrutiny committee for comment three times and that feedback from 
the Committee had been passed to Cabinet. 
 
Resolved: a) That it be recommended to Full Council that £278,000 be 
transferred out of the Contingency Reserve into the Renewals and Repairs Fund 
(£100,000) and the Insurance Fund (£178,000). 
 
(b)  That it be recommended to Full Council that £65,000 of transitional costs in 
relation to the Housing Advice Contract be met from the New Homes Bonus Reserve. 
 
(c)  That it be recommended to Full Council that £86,000 be transferred out of the 
Renew Reserve into the Contingency Reserve. 
 
(d) That the 2014/15 General Fund Revenue Budget and the Capital Programme 
2014/15 as d
[...]
ected: Directly - Keele, Silverdale and Parksite; indirectly – all wards 
 

Purpose of the report 
 
To provide members with information about the range of options available for the future 
use and/or development of the Keele Golf Course and to seek a decision from members 
about their preferred option for implementation. 
 
Recommendation 
a) That officers be authorised to engage with nearby/adjacent land owners with a view 

to jointly commissioning a comprehensive master-planning exercise, involving 
Borough Council owned land in the area in order to establish the most appropriate 
long term use for the Keele Golf Course site. 

b) That officers report back on the outcome of the land owner engagement process 
and to seek approval for a two stage master planning exercise beginning with a 
scoping report to identify its physical parameters, with any budgetary approval being 
sought from Council as necessary. 

c) That officers be authorised to undertake a limited maintenance regime on the basis 
described in the report until the outcome of the master planning exercise is known. 

d) That officers be authorised to undertake security measures described in the report. 
e) That officers be authorised to see expressions of interest in some form(s) of interim 

use for a period of up to three years. 
f) That officers keep under review the holding costs attributed to the Keele Golf 

Course and take all appropriate steps to minimise the same. 
 
Reasons for the recommendations 
 
To enable strategic and robust medium to long term arrangements to be made in 
respect of the Keele Golf Course facility in light of corporate and service priorities and 
taking due account of the Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy and future known 
Capital Programme demands. 
 

 
1.        Background 

 
1.1 Members received reports at Cabinet Meetings in May and October of last year 

relating to a procurement process that was intended to secure a commercial 
operator to take a 25 year 
[...]
5 Alternative leisure 

 

12 9 8 4 4 0 8 45 X 

6 Agricultural/forestry 

 

0 0 8 8 3 6 8 33 X 

7 18-hole golf + housing 

 

12 9 12 12 3 9 4 63 √ 

8 9-hole golf +housing 

 

9 6 16 16 2 12 4 65 √ 

9 Housing site 

 

6 3 20 20 1 15 2 67 √ 

10 Employment site 

 

3 0 12 16 1 9 2 43 X 

 

P
age 17



P
age 18

T
his page is intentionally left blank



  

  

Proposed Newcastle-under-Lyme and Stoke-on-Trent Local Plan Programme 
 

Purpose of the report 
 
a)  To update Members on the formal stance of Stoke-on-Trent City Council in 
respect of the proposal to prepare a joint Local Plan in partnership with Newcastle-
under-Lyme Borough Council. 
 
b) To seek agreement on a draft work programme for the production of the joint Local 
Plan, including the joint production of a new Statement of Community Involvement.  
 
c) To propose the establishment of a Joint Advisory Group to support the preparation 
of the joint Local Plan. 
 
Recommendations 
 
1) That Cabinet agree to the draft work programme for the production of the 
joint Local Plan, set out in the report.   
 
2) That Cabinet agree to the creation of a Joint Advisory Group to support the 
delivery of the joint Local Plan and that in the interests of expediency the 
determination of the membership and terms of reference for the Joint Advisory 
Group be delegated to the Director of  Regeneration and Development in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Planning and Assets. 
 
3) That Cabinet agree to the preparation of a joint Statement of Community 
Involvement with Stoke-on-Trent City Council. 
 
Reasons 
The Borough Council’s decision to prepare a joint Local Plan was predicated on  
Stoke-on-Trent City Council later deciding to prepare a new joint Local Plan in 
partnership with Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council and also both Councils 
reaching agreement on a timetable for the preparation of the joint Local Plan. The 
report sets out a programme of work to facilitate the successful delivery of a joint 
Local Plan. 

 
 
1.0 Background 
 
1.1 On the 11 December 2013 Cabinet resolved to withdraw the Site Allocations 

and Policies Local Plan and to proceed with the preparation of a full Local 
Plan in partnership with Stoke-on-Trent City Council, providing agreement 
could be reached on a timetable for the preparation of the Local Plan by 
March 2014. If it was not possible to reach agreement on a timetable, which 
was capable of being reported to Cabinet in March, then the Borough Council 
would proceed with the preparation of a borough-wide Local Plan.  

 
1.2 The formal stance of Stoke-on-Trent City Council was not known at the time 

and it was further resolved to receive an update of their position and if 
necessary to consider the need to establish a joint advisory group to support 
the governance arrangements for preparing the joint Local Plan. 

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 19



  

  

1.3 Positive discussions have commenced with officers from Stoke-on-Trent City 
Council regarding the creation of a Joint Advisory Group. The outcome of 
these discussions is set out in section six of this report. 

 
1.4 Stoke-on-Trent City Council Update 
 
1.5 Stoke-on-Trent City Council formally resolved on the 19 December 2013 to 

proceed with the preparation of a new joint Local Plan in partnership with the 
Borough Council. It was also resolved  that officers from both councils should 
work together to reach agreement on a timetable for the completion of the 
Local Plan and if agreement could not be reached on a timetable for the 
preparation of the local Plan Stoke-on-Trent City Council would proceed with 
the preparation of a city-wide Local Plan. Similarly, it was further resolved that 
if necessary consideration would be given to the need to establish a Joint 
Advisory Group to support the governance arrangements. 

 
1.6 Stoke-on-City Council’s Cabinet will consider a report on 27 March, 2014 

recommending that the draft programme for the production of the
[...]
rtnership 
working by facilitating discussion and negotiation on strategic cross boundary 
priorities, including the future growth of each local authority area.  

 
6.2 It is proposed that the Joint Advisory Group will meet at regular intervals 

during the key stages in the production of the Local Plan. The group will have 
no formal decision making powers but it will act in an advisory capacity to 
help provide a strategic overview as the plan evolves. 

 
6.3 The group also has the potential to assist in demonstrating legal compliance 

with the duty to cooperate. The duty to cooperate is a legal duty on Local 
Planning Authorities, County Councils and public bodies to engage 
constructively, actively and on an ongoing basis to maximise the 
effectiveness of Local Plan preparation relating to strategic cross boundary 
matters.  

 
6.4 Critically it would also help the Plan’s preparation to be undertaken diligently 

and in an open and transparent manner, reducing the likelihood of successful 
challenges in the future by third parties. 

6.5 The establishment of a joint advisory group would not replace the scrutiny 
and advisory role of the Council’s Planning Committee in respect of strategic 
planning matters. The Planning Committee would continue to be consulted at 

Page 23



  

  

each key stage so that it could act as a sounding board to the issues, policies 
and proposals and make recommendations to Cabinet as per the existing 
decision making process. 

6.6 In view of the above it is recommended that Cabinet agree to the 
establishment of a Joint Advisory Group and that authority is delegated to the 
Director of Regeneration and Development to establish the draft terms of 
reference and the membership of such a group in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Planning and Assets. 

 
7.0 Major Risks 
 
7.1 Potential for slippage in the work programme 
 
7.2 The programme appended to this report is predicated on a single consultation 

process at each
[...]
uthoritie’s Full Council and decisions are made on whether to adopt 
the Final Plan. The length of time allowed for adoption on the attached programme 
reflects the possible need to make major modifications to the Local Plan following the 
direction of the Planning Inspector and the need to then subject any such 
modifications to a period of consultation. If no such modifications are required the 
Local Plan could potentially be in place 3- 4 months earlier. 

 

Page 30



Classification: NULBC PROTECT Organisational 
1 

 
NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S REPORT TO THE 

CABINET 
 

Date: 5th March 2014 
 

REPORT TITLE Renewal of Microsoft Software Licensing Agreement 
 

Submitted by:  Executive Director (Resources & Support Services) 
 
Portfolio:  Communications, Policy and Partnerships 
 
Ward(s) affected: Non specific 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To seek approval to renew the Microsoft Agreement and Software Assurance contract to provide 
the Council with Microsoft Product pricing and orders, licenses and licensing services, following a 
procurement exercise to appoint a certified Microsoft Reseller.  
 
Recommendation  
 
That the Council renews it Microsoft Enterprise Agreement and Software Assurance for the supply 
of Microsoft products, licensing and software maintenance for a further three years, through the 
procurement and appointment of a certified Microsoft Reseller. 
 
Reasons 
 

(a) The Council’s existing five years contract for its Microsoft Enterprise Agreement and 
Software Assurance expires in May 2014.  

(b) Renewing the contract ensures that the Council can continue to use Microsoft desktop and 
server licenses and products that comply with legal requirements, whilst taking advantage of 
added value services.  

(c) The Microsoft Enterprise Agreement gives the Council the best overall pricing based on the 
size of the organisation; is flexible with licensing and services that can be increased or 
decre
[...]


• provides added value to the Council in terms of the additional benefits obtained through  
Software Assurance. These include the availability and usage of Microsoft products (both 
server and desktop) for home and agile working, which would otherwise cease. 

• lowest risk option – the option mitigates against risks shown in Section 10 of the report. 

• lowest annual costs based on a three-year subscription. The Council already owns most of its 
Microsoft licensing and therefore, in these cases, only attracts maintenance costs.  

• supports business continuity and disaster recovery by enabling Microsoft licensing and 
software to be reallocated to replacement servers and user devices in these situations. 

• based on a three-year term, with the ability to add and adjust products and online services 
over time, the Enterprise Agreement offers pricing advantages beyond standard license and 
subscription pricing. Should you add new users or devices during your agreement, you can 
equip them with software and cloud services you are already using and then account for 
these changes through an annual reconciliation process known as “True Up.”  The same 
principle applies to reducing licenses; known as “True Down”.  

 
5. Recommendation 

 
It is recommended that that the Council renews it Microsoft Enterprise Agreement and 
Software Assurance for the supply of Microsoft products, licensing and software 
maintenance for a further three years, through the procurement and appointment of a 
certified Microsoft Reseller  

. 

6. Outcomes linked to Sustainable Community Strategy and Corporate Priorities 
 

The outcome supports “Becoming a co-operative council which delivers high quality community 
driven services”, by providing up to date, manageable technology that underpins efficient front line 
delivery of services to our citizens. 
 

7. Legal and Statutory Implications 
 
Although there are none relating specifically to the report, it is a requirement of complianc
[...]
or councillors will provide guidance and 

support on how to deal with members of the public who display unacceptable behaviour and 
actions which infringe the normal relations that exist between councillors and constituents. 

 
1. Background 
 
1.1 The Council has adopted procedures for dealing with unreasonable complainant behaviour 

within its Corporate Complaints, Comments and Compliments Policy (3Cs Policy). Additionally, it 
has an approved Customer Case Management Policy in place which seeks to address the small 
number of customers who make unreasonable demands on the Council either in the way that 
they behave towards staff and/or Council property, or the resource that is required to deal with 
their demands. 

 
1.2 Councillors have a representative role in considering the views of constituents and 

communicating with them. Therefore, they will normally wish to give members of the public 
unlimited contact to them.  

 
2. Issues 

 
2.1 Occasionally, a member of the public will make unreasonable demands on a councillor or 

display unreasonable behaviour or actions without apparent good reason, act in a manner to 

Agenda Item 7

Page 39



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED  

2 

cause annoyance, or infringe the normal relations which exist between a member of the public 
and a councillor. These circumstances are not addressed in the current Customer Case 
Management Policy.  
 

2.2 A considered policy-led approach is to guide councillors in a clear understanding of what can be 
defined as unacceptable behaviour, what options for action are available, and who can authorise 
these actions. This information can be shared with members of the public if they start to behave 
unreasonably and can assist in managing their expectations and their behaviour, as far as 
possible, while the substance of their issue is addressed. 
 

2.3 Currently there is no agreed process to manage this kind of contact between councillors and 
members of the public and therefo
[...]

 
 
 
 
<Date> 

Page 49



Page 50

This page is intentionally left blank



Classification: NULBC PROTECT Management 

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO CABINET 
 

Date: March 2014 
 
Title:  Commercial Waste Management for Keele University 
 
Submitted by:  T Nicoll  
 
Portfolio: Environment and Recycling 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
 

 
Purpose of the Report 

 
• To highlight the opportunity for tendering for a medium sized recycling and waste 

management contract. 

• To agree an approval process for tendering for the contract. 

• To outline the benefits of tendering and operating this recycling and waste 
management contract.  

 
Recommendations  
 

• That the Cabinet agrees with the submission of a tender and authorises Officers to 
enter into a contract if the Councils bid is successful. 

 

• That subject to the above, Cabinet delegates the authority to finalise the tender for the 
contract, agree the necessary up front funding requirements and enter into a contract 
with Keele University to the Executive Director (Operational Service) after 
consultation with the Executive Director (Resources and Support Services), the 
Monitoring Officer, Cabinet Portfolio Holder - Finance and Resources and Cabinet 
Portfolio Holder - Environment and Recycling. 

 
Reasons 
 

• To offer one of the Councils leading partners a value for money service that fulfils 
Keele University’s environmental requirements. 

• To provide the Council with a medium term contract to compliment its Councils 
Recycling and Fleet Services. 

• To assist the Council in offering a competitive Borough wide trade waste recycling 
collection service. 

 
 

 
 
1. Background 
 

Keele University is currently undertaking a procurement exercise for the complete 
management of it waste management service. The University’s strategic objective is to 
improve and implement an efficient, cost effective and environmentally sustainable waste 
management system as far as practicab
[...]
f focus 
from traditional waste management to resource recovery via recycling or energy production 
from incineration or anaerobic digestion. 
 
If the Council was successful with this tender it would assist it to roll out a borough wide 
trade waste recycling service.  
 
As the Council does not regularly enter into formal contracts as the suppliers, the Councils 
approval processes do not easily lend themselves to approving such items in a timescale 
that fits with the tenders process. To ensure that this does not stop the Council tendering for 
this work a specific process has been detailed within this paper.  
 
 
 
 
 

3 Proposal 
 

Page 52



Classification: NULBC PROTECT Management 

It is proposed that the Council summits a tender to undertake Keele University’s Commercial 
Waste Management Service as detailed in the tender documents. The tender response 
would be developed by the Recycling and Fleet Services with the support of the Finance, 
Risk and Procurement officers. The tender should look to undertake as much as possible of 
the service within current resources or via our current contractors for collection, 
transportation and treatment. We will develop our tender as far as possible following a 
partnership approach with Keele University that shares both the risk and reward between 
both parties. 
 
To ensure that we can submit the tender within the procurement table, it is requested the 
Cabinet delegates the authority to tender for this service and enter into the contract with 
Keele University to the Executive Director (Operational Service) after consultation with the 
Executive Director (Resources and Support Services), the Monitoring Officer, Cabinet 
Portfolio Holder - Finance and Resources and Cabinet Portfolio Holder - Environment and 
Recycling. 
 
 

4 Outcomes Linked to Corporate Priorities  
 

The proposals relate to the effective delivery of high quality collection and treatment 
arrangements for recycling and waste, which would contri
[...]
 Forward Plan. 

 
 

Page 54



Classification: NULBC PROTECT Management 

CABINET 5th  MARCH 2014 
 
1. IRRECOVERABLE ITEMS 
 

Submitted by:  Head of Revenues & Benefits 
 
Portfolio: Finance and Resources 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
To consider items deemed irrecoverable. 
 
Recommendations  
That the items detailed at appendix (b) be considered irrecoverable for the reasons stated 
and be written off. 
 
Reasons 
For a variety of reasons, from time to time, it is considered that certain items are unable to be 
recovered from debtors. When this occurs, it is necessary to write off these balances from the 
appropriate Council account records. 
 

 
1. Background 
 
 For a variety of reasons, following the issue of accounts for amounts due to the Council, it is 

considered the debt is no longer able to be collected. Normally, these reasons follow from 
the debtor having been subjected to insolvency proceedings or other legal processes in 
respect of their debts or even the death of a debtor. There is then no further redress to 
recover the outstanding amounts and it is necessary to write off the outstanding balances 
from the Council’s records. 

 
2. Collection Procedures 
 

Collection procedures in respect of business rates and council tax are operated in 
accordance with legislative guidelines. Other debts are collected by a variety of schemes 
suitable to the type of account involved. Full details of these procedures are included at 
appendix (a) and are considered confidential due to their potential sensitivity. Open 
disclosure of this information may give potential defaulters an advantage in respect of when 
action is taken and therefore less incentive for them to pay in accordance with routine 
payment schedules. 

 
3. Proposal 

 
That the items listed at appendix (b) be considered irrecoverable for the reasons stated and 
these balances be written off. Irrecoverable amounts are considered to be of a confidential 
nature and reports have historically been treated in this manner. Guidance obtained from the 
Local Government Association in May 2011 endorsed this methodology for reporting on 
irrecoverable items. It is used to ensure the principles of data protection are maintained. It 
would also obviously be inappropriate to disclose information for instance about deceased 
debtors, with the potential for causing further distress to bereaved family members. Where 
debts are in respect of commercial organisations, there is the potential in cases such as 
administration that disclosure could jeopardise the potential recovery of the business in the 

Agenda Item 9

Page 55



Classification: NULBC PROTECT Management 

long term. Items are only ever considered for write-off following robust adherence to the 
appropriate collection policy. 
 

4. Financial and Resource Implications 
 
 The Council makes provision for unrecoverable sums and the amounts recommended for 

write-off are within the current budgeted bad debt provision. 
 
5. Earlier Cabinet/Committee Resolutions 
 

23rd July 2008 
 
6. Recommendations 
 

That the items detailed at appendix (b) be considered irrecoverable for the reasons stated 
and be written off. 

 
 
7. List of Appendices 
 

Collection procedures  
Irrecoverable items 

 
 

Page 56



Agenda Item 11

Page 57

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 60

This page is intentionally left blank



P
age 61

B
y virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3 of P

art 1 of S
chedule 12A

of the Local G
overnm

ent A
ct 1972.

D
ocum

ent is R
estricted



P
age 64

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Keele Golf Centre
	Keele Golf Long list  analysis matrix Appendix 1 5.2.14

	5 Local Plan Update
	Appendix 1 -Final Draft Timetable
	Appendix 2 Local Plan Key Stages

	6 Renewal of Microsoft Software Licensing
	7 Case Management Policy for Councillors - Unacceptable Behaviour & A

Minutes of the meeting


Cabinet - 05/03/14 

1 

CABINET 

 
Wednesday, 5th March, 2014 

 
Present:-  Councillor Gareth Snell – in the Chair 

 
Councillors Mrs Beech, Kearon, Turner, Williams and Mrs Shenton 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

3. MINUTES  

 
Resolved:- That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 February, 

2014 be agreed as a correct record. 
 

4. KEELE GOLF CENTRE  

 
Consideration was given to a report on the future use and/or development of the 
Keele Golf Course.  Members were informed that only one complaint had been 
received with regard to its closure.  The buildings had been secured and services 
had been cut off. 
 
RMW Golf who had been selected to take a 25 year lease of the site were now 
unable to carry out the project and therefore medium to long term arrangements 
needed to be sought. 
 
Members examined the long-list options analysis matrix and the areas that had been 
shortlisted.  However, it was important not to rule out other community uses and 
leisure facilities and not to concentrate on another golfing facility. Further, the interim 
usage would have to take into consideration any future long term proposals in order 
not to damage the site to excess.   
 
Resolved:- 

 
a) That officers be authorised to engage with nearby/adjacent land owners with a 

view to jointly commissioning a comprehensive master-planning exercise, 
involving Borough Council owned land in the area in order to establish the most 
appropriate long term use for the Keele Golf Course site. 

b) That officers report back on the outcome of the land owner engagement process 
and to seek approval for a two stage master planning exercise beginning with a 
scoping report to identify its physical parameters, with any budgetary approval 
being sought from Council as necessary. 

c) That officers be authorised to undertake a limited maintenance regime on the 
basis described in the report until the outcome of the master planning exercise is 
known. 

d) That officers be authorised to undertake security measures described in the 
report. 

e) That officers be authorised to see expressions of interest in some form(s) of 
interim use for a period of up to three years. 



Cabinet - 05/03/14 

 

2 

f) That officers keep under review the holding costs attributed to the Keele Golf 
Course and take all appropriate steps to minimise the same. 

g) That a wider, broader leisure use be kept in mind. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

5. LOCAL PLAN UPDATE  
 
A report on the proposed Newcastle-under-Lyme and Stoke on Trent Local Plan 
Programme was considered by Members. The Plan was in draft form and it was 
hoped to be signed off and published by the third quarter of 2016.  
 
The list of the eight key stages of the Joint Local Plan were examined and Members 
were given an update on the formal stance of Stoke on Trent City Council. 
 
A Joint Advisory Group would be created with an equal cross party membership and 
the relevant officers.  Its purpose would be to ensure its delivery rather than the 
content of the Plan. 
 
Councillor John Williams, portfolio holder for Planning and Assets, stressed that all 
political parties should be involved in this process with all Members examining the 
Plan in respect of their Ward.  This would help to make the Plan a success for the 
future of the Borough. 
 
Councillor Terry Turner, portfolio holder for  Economic Regeneration, Business and 
Town Centres,  congratulated the officers who had achieved the Local Plan in a short 
space of time. 
 
 
Resolved:- 
 

1) That Cabinet agree to the draft work programme for the production of 
the joint Local Plan, set out in the report.   

 
2)  That Cabinet agree to the creation of a Joint Advisory Group to support the 

delivery of the joint Local Plan and that in the interests of expediency the 
determination of the membership and terms of reference for the Joint 
Advisory Group be delegated to the Director of  Regeneration and 
Development in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Planning and 
Assets. 

 

3) That Cabinet agree to the preparation of a joint Statement of 
Community Involvement with Stoke-on-Trent City Council. 

 
  
 

6. RENEWAL OF MICROSOFT SOFTWARE LICENSING  
 



Cabinet - 05/03/14 

3 

Consideration was given to a report seeking approval for the renewal of the Microsoft 
Agreement and Software Assurance contract which is due to expire in May, 2014.   
 
The Microsoft Enterprise Agreement gives the Council the best overall pricing based 
on the size of the organisation. 
 
Resolved:- That the Council renews its Microsoft Enterprise Agreement 

and Software Assurance for the supply of Microsoft products, 
licensing and software maintenance for a further three years, 
through the procurement and appointment of a certified 
Microsoft Reseller. 

 
7. CASE MANAGEMENT POLICY FOR COUNCILLORS - UNACCEPTABLE 

BEHAVIOUR & ACTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  

 
A Case Management Policy for Councillors – Unacceptable Behaviour and Actions 
by Members of the Public was presented to Members.  A current Policy, approved in 
2013 provided guidance for staff but did not specifically cover Councillors. 
 
The Policy would provide guidance and support on how to deal with members of the 
public who display unacceptable behaviour and actions.  
 
The document was welcomed by Members and a request was made to include the 
subject in the New Members Induction Programme. 
 
Resolved:- That the Case Management Policy for Councillors be 

approved. 
 

8. COMMERCIAL WASTE (KEELE)  

 
Consideration was given to a report highlighting the opportunity for tendering for a 
medium sized recycling and waste management contract.  It would enable Keele 
University to be offered a value for money service that fulfils their environmental 
requirements. 
 
The contract would commence on 1 August, 2014 for a three year period and, 
subject to satisfactory performance as determined by the University, an option to 
extend for a further three years. 
 
The success of this tender would assist in the rolling out of a borough-wide trade 
waste recycling service. 
 
Resolved:- 

 

1) That the Cabinet agrees with the submission of a tender and 
authorises Officers to enter into a contract if the Councils bid is 
successful. 
 

2) That subject to the above, Cabinet delegates the authority to 
finalise the tender for the contract, agree the necessary up front 
funding requirements and enter into a contract with Keele University 
to the Executive Director (Operational Service) after consultation 
with the Executive Director (Resources and Support Services), the 
Monitoring Officer, Cabinet Portfolio Holder - Finance and 



Cabinet - 05/03/14 

 

4 

Resources and Cabinet Portfolio Holder - Environment and 
Recycling. 

 
 
  
 

9. IRRECOVERABLE ITEMS  
 
In the absence of Councillor Stubbs, portfolio holder for Finance and Budget 
Management, the Council’s Executive Director for Resources and Support Services, 
Kelvin Turner introduced a report explaining how there were occasions when, 
following the issue of accounts for amounts due to the council, it was considered the 
debt was no longer able to be collected. This could be for a variety of reasons, 
normally following from the debtor having been subjected to insolvency proceedings 
or other legal processes in respect of their debts or even the death of a debtor. There 
was then no further redress to recover the outstanding amounts and it was necessary 
to write off the outstanding balances from the council’s records. 
 
Appendices were submitted setting out collection procedures and a list of 
recoverable items. It was reported that the appendices contained exempt information 
as defined in paragraphs 1 and 3 of Schedule 12A of Part I of the Local Government 
Act 1972, and were therefore not for publication. In the event of the discussion taking 
a course where it was likely that exempt information would be disclosed, it would be 
necessary for the Cabinet to exclude the press and public from the meeting. 
 
It was noted that where limited companies which became insolvent, the law allowed 
those holding directorships and similar positions within them to start up similar 
businesses almost immediately, unencumbered by the debts of the previous 
organisation, and this was considered a legal loophole when efforts were made to 
recover the debts owed by those companies. 
 
Resolved:-  That the items set out in Appendix B to the report be 

considered irrecoverable for the reasons stated and be written 
off. 

 
 

10. Disclosure of Exempt Information  
 
 
 
 

COUNCILLOR GARETH SNELL 
Chair 

 


